SENATE WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Meeting
February 21, 1963

The meeting was called to order by Vice-Chairman Smith
at 10:00 a.m., February 21, 1963, All members were present
except Senator Lauterbach,

Mr, James E, Parmiter, Attorney and Secretary of the
Board of Tax Appeals, appeared with reference to the agency's
budget requests, His comments follow:

1, There are two changes needed: (1) an additional $100
which was a typing error in nreparation of the budget;
and (2) an additional $253 for social security and
retivement allowances for the Attorney and Secretary.
Utherwise, the agency is satisfied with the Governor's
recommendations,

2., The workload of the sgency 1s increasing each year,
particularly in the most populous areas. The Board
sits on all hearings, The backlog of cases is
considerably lower now than was indicated in the
budget; and will continue to drop, then build up
again,

3. As a matter of information, House Bill 89 advances
the beginning date of hearings. If the bill is
pasgsed, it will reguire a $4,100 supplemental
appropriation for fiscal year 1963, ,

Mr, Alvin E. Jones, Director of the Property Valuation
Pepartment, appeared with reference to the agency's budget
requests, His comments follow:

1. In effect, the budget was cut about $14,000; $8,000
of which was salaries, One position was disallowed,
and the turnover rate was increased, The department
iz accepting that,

Z. There is an item of $1,579 in the budget for salary
increases to attorneys. The Finance Council increased
the salaries; thus the amount 1s needed for adjustments,

3. There is concern about the printing of the county
Eersonal property manuvals, for which the allowance is

elow actual cost, This year we mimeographed a supplement,
We need 51,496 more.

4, If $1,579 for salaries, and $1,496 for the manual is
allowed, the Department can get by. The latter includes
sample forms, enrollment fees, dues and subscriptions,

5. About $14,000 of the $20,000 real estate manual revolving
fund has been cobligated, An appraisal firm has been
contracted with to do a large part on residential and




Minutes of the Meeting, Senate Ways and Means Committee,
February 21, 1963 - 2

farm properties. The De?artmant's staff will do the
farm assessment, It will be published this fall,
Close to half the counties are talking reappraisal,
either on their own or through commercial firms,

We have three additional field men who will help
train the counties' staffs,

Subcommittee reports on the following agencies were presented:
Board of Frobation and Parole, Reception and Diagnostic Center,
Kansas State Fenitentiary, State Industrial Reformatory, and
Women's Industriel Farm. (See Attachment Nos, 1 through 5.)

Senator Ward moved that the subcommittee's report on the
Board of Probation and Parole be approved. Senator Warren
seconded the motion. Motion carried.

Senator Harper moved that the subcommittee's report on the
Reception and Diagnostic Center be approved., Senator Ward
seconded the motion; motion carried,

Senator Warren moved, and Senator Ward seconded the motion,
that the subcommittee's report on the Kansas State Penitentiary
be approved. Motion carried,

Senator Warren moved, and Senator Harper seconded the
motion, that the subcommittee's report on the State Industrial
Reformatory be approved, Motlion carried.

Senator Ward moved, and Senator Harper seconded the
motion, that the subcommittee'’s report on the Women's Industrial
Farm be approved. Motion carried, Senator Farmer requested
that it be made s matter of record that he dissented.

Meeting adjourned at 11:00 a.m,

Glee 8. Smith, Vice-Chairman
Senate Ways and Means Committee

oo e g ) i




Boexrd of Probation and Parcle

¥, Chairman:

Your subcommities has sxamingd the budget of the Btate Bosr<d of Probation
and Parols end has concluded that the Governor's budget in the emount of §288,146
for total oxpancitures in fiscal yesr 1944, is adoquate. This budget will provids
for the sddition of two more agenmts, which will male & totel of 3¢ parcle agents,
The sverage case load per agent is spproximaiely 60 et the preseut time.

gwmumfwfnmmmmmmtuna.m
spors, which iz to take care
one sdditienal clerical position edded %0 &b ioe t yor and the updating
mmwwwuumeummmn
will be necessary o includs this item in the deficlenuy sppropriation bill.

Respectiully submitted,

Wi »40%4/#,\/

>

(ZZ?‘MM%./




RECEPTION AND DILIGHOSTIC CENTER
By Semators Werd, Harper, and Warren

e, Chalrmens

Your subcommittes hes examined the budget for fiseal yesr 1064 for
mwmmﬁ.m. rthmmmammtm
that the Gover wr's budget in the amount of $750,608 be approved. Ineluded in this
recommondation iz $65,400 for the cons w#-mmmwm,mch
would be psrformed by immate labor and M,mmmm&mammm
dormitory building on the ETI grounds. It is felt that this building should be
raged as it 15 beooming o haserd,

4 mw&umummm yot at full eapeeity but it iz enticipated
that it will be in the near futurs., The subsomsittes recommends that the institution
be utiliszed to its fullest sapasity st the eeriiest posaible date.

ﬁnmtﬁﬁla Subndtted,

Az borrcened” ?/9- <



SUBSOBOTTES
EANBAS STATE PENITENTIARY
By Senstors ¥Ward, Warren, and Marper

My, Cheirmens
Your subcommittes has oxemdned the budget of the Eansas Stste Penitentlory,

m.m,mmwsmw % be pted with the
mmau,mmmzmw tem of 94,000 is for the tractor
&t the farm wirieh wes omitted, tmisurwatmm

esmumwmwandumwmafmmmm
andm-m'tmsmtwhupﬂtduwum The estimated cost
be & $137,782 and will provide additional housing and |
150 te 200 immates. It is provided for in the budget andil3. |
additional employees will be rogquired,

4 number of capital improvement items are recommended by the Goveraor
mmmmmwmammmmmwm¢ Tour
attention is called %o the item for $200,000, whieh is for the construction of §
cndsdjustment and treatment building, It should be noted that the tetal uﬂmtoﬁ i
eost of this project is $616,000 and $200,000 is recommended for the first s :
ummmwmmammuaswmnl,mta ar
to sssure the completion of a portion of the building. The subcommittes is of the
opinfon however, thet the additicnsl sum of money would not expedite the matter
any socner and Af it should appear thet the lw,mummwmamrg
when the 1964 Legislature is in session, then additional funds may be fortheoming
as & supplemental appropristion. The subcommittes dess want to go on record
as getting this project going as soon as possible.

i supplementsl apuroprietion of $55,000 for the conversion of the
Yomens Industrisl Farm sres to the use of the penitentiary ss o minlmum annex
is also reccmmended, This $35,000 is to be used for repairs end improvemsnts
such as roofing, wiring. aew vater lines, plumbing, additional bathing facllities,
room remodeling, fire escapes and the purchase of moveble equipment. It is
rmmtthWtﬂmme;f&rMﬂmrlm |
be 52,868,478, |

Respeetfully Submitied,

TN 2

Senator William Waerd, Chairmen

. iz
/isw Howard

[__90-9 A) e tin—
Sen{et Joseph ¥arren




KANSAS STATE INDUSTRIAL REFORMATORY
By Senctors Ward, Warrem, and Harper

bir, Chairman:

Your subcomsittes has examined the budget of the Eensas State Industriel
Reformetory ot Hutehinson, and is making the followlng report. The subccamittes -
walumammmmmmmummfmm

i
3

additions:
A Pipe Threeder $ 600
Additionsl Supplies for the

Voocational Shops 4,000
(with an inorsase in fees of
$4,000 to finsnes the hrm

in supplies)
Food increase §.000
Totél Operating Imm $.5,950

Hew Superintendent’s Residence _5.000
Total All Inerecses idded $14,250
o the Reformatory Budget

of this emount $10,950 would be Generel Revenue money and $4,000 would
be fou fund . The total inerease over the budget of the Governor's Budast
Beport would be 914,950,

The subsommittes felt thet the inereasss listed .ere perbaps necsssary
for the best intorest of the imstitution. The subsommities was also of the opinien
that the items speeifically MW@WWM“WWWM
for that purpose only by the institution, They strongiy fesl there should be &s
1ittle deviation from the spproved budget as pessible. -

Respeotfully Submitted,

ATzt bornent 78, &



WOMENS THDUSTRIAL FARM
By Senators Weyd, Warren, and Harper

&". Mm’

rmmmwmmmtmmtgmmwMMfw
Women at Lensing, Kanses and recommends that the Governor's progi em as oullined
in his Budgst Yessage and his budget be apoproved., I is to be noted that in the
Governor's budget he did recomend thet the Vemens Industrisl Fovm be moved frem
its present location te the Children Receiving Home property st itehisen, It is
recormended by the subcommmittes that thds transfer be scoemplished us early as
praoticeble. It will be necessery to appropriate 229,009 as o suppleuentsl for
fiseal year 1963 in order to comatruct a fencs =nd sowe othor construoticn thuat
will be nocessery o sonvert the fagilities at itobisen so they are sultalle
for women priconers.

The Semate Comuittec bad the agemey in for s heering and it vill be
recalled that thres additional fulli-tims persennel were ruguosted. These were
& Soeial Worker, Imstitutionsl Hemeger I, end s Vecetlomsl Teaehar, mm&m j
it wos requested that 92,400 v added to professiomal faes to provide “on esll” i
Me!am.mﬂmi This swount was not rocommnded at ;

 dme as by the subcommittes, that it would be deaireble te got
inte eperation first and see exactly what the nseds wers., '‘hus rpplies slue e
mwﬁnammmm&mmmumr. The Voeational
Tescher was requested in liou of part time oducationsl instrustors which wers
included in the budget. The subcomsittes felt that this was » matier of admisisiration
as far as the agency is comcerned and feal that the sy shou™” use it own
to the best methed of ettaining the desired end., inhe subcommittes
however, does want 1% known thet it does favor an expanded vocational pragram st

I% is recomuended that the amount set sut in the Governor's Budget |
Beport, Page 402 and 405 be approved for fiseal years 1963 and 1264, The total |
cE Iy -m1mmmtmas. The revised :
ezpenditures for fiscal year 1967 will be $213,669, Of tils latter cmeunt,
however, $29,000 is for the couversien of the facilities at Atehisen and $27,866
is & supplemental selary ond wege appropristion to ensble maintenanmee uon rather :
than immmtes to perform the maintencnee at the women's farm.

f%dé{//&@p{f 7z, é Xy



